All redactions are 5 U.S.C. §§ (b)(6) and (bX7)(C) of the FOIA

I/ oc/oic/ool To  Harry HumbertWDC/OIGIDOI@OIG
04/30/2009 11:06 AM cc
bee
Subject Hubbell

Harry-

We are in the process of discussing this case, apparently Alan fold -to prepare a non-responsive

letter on this case, but it was in the process of gei sion....!t will let you know the final out come
of this once Iks to Alan, but it looks like ill be getting an extension on this.

Assistant to the AIGI/DAIGI
Office of Investigations
Departmeant of the Interior - OIG
1849 C St. N.W. - MS 4428

Washington, Dcﬁ

Office; (202) 208
Fax: (202) 219-1



Alan BoehmwWDC/OIG/DOI

Alan Boehm/A\VDC/OIG/DOI

0472172009 02:10 PM To -DENIOIGIDOI@OIG
ce Haﬁ HumbaryWDCOIG/DO0I@OIG, Il

ENIOIGIDOI@OIG
Subject Re: Malone investigation[3)

Il give him a call next break, which should be in the next 20 minutes.
This was sent from a wireless device,

- 0riginal Message —-—--
From: *

Sant: 04/21/2009 02:09 PM MDT
To: Alan Boehm

Cec: Harry Humbert; —
Subjecst: Re: Malone investigation

Alan:

Since the case is assigned to PID, | would prefer that you, Harry, or someone from your group calt him. |
would appreciate it.

Thank you.
Alan BoehmWDC/OIG/DO!
Alan Boshm/WDC/OIG/DOI
04/21/2009 01:59 PM To I -=\0ic/D01@0IG, Harry
HumberWDC/OIG/DOI@OIG
cc [JRCENCIG/DOI@OIG

Sublect Re: Malone investigation®)

The report is done but we are waiting action by NPS. Do you want me to calf the AUSA or you? We are in
Hemdon for the SAC meeting.

TW a wireless device.

----- Original Message ~---
From:
Sent: 04/21/2009 01:56 PM MDT
To: Alan Boshm; Harry Humbert
Ce:
Subject: Fw: Malone investigation
AlanHarry;

Hello there. | have left you both voicemail messages regarding the below message from AUSA-



regarding the Hubbell Trading Post case assighed to Agent Okerberg. In brief, 8ill Malone
{subject of HTP) is suing NPS and private defendants conceming the NPS investigation that was
conducted. They have Iried to FOIA Okerberg's report because Malone says it will support his claims.
The AUSA requests a status of the case s to report that status to the court and Malone's attorney
tomorrow | believe. Please read AUSA Wentire email.

Since this is out of your shop | thought you might want to handle this matter. Let me know. Thank you.

Special Agent
U.8 Depaxrtment of the Interior
Office of Inspector General
Albnguerque Investigations
Direct —
Fax — (505} 346-2T44

‘Thix email mey contain irfornssion that iz Law Enforoemen: Bmsine” LES), 'For Officis]l Use Oxly™ fFOUC) or ofhermise sulje
Frivag: Aot and fox Iagal and or osher vrivilegas ihat vesirict velenss 7Elow spproprinte gyl auﬂmnty !hsintendtd m!e!yﬁrl
of the addraszee. ¥yon arens: de hterﬂsdzecpm; you ave siriclly srolubited from disclosing, copying, E'm;. orushg
this infbrmatiaxs. Ifyou received this email in ey, please cortyct the' seider mediatcly and destroy fhg meterial in s sniired

whather dlegiyomie or herd copy.- T

. Forwarded byl DEN/OIG/DO) on 04121/2009 01:48 PM ——
EN/OIG/DO

- 04/21/2009 12:38 PM To _@dmofg.gov
[M+

Subject Fw: Malone investigation

Call me on my cell fo discuss.

This message was sent from a wireless device.

srom: [N s 2 IRENG <o) 50v)

Sent: 04/21/2009 01:16 PM AST
To: Art Willhite
Subject: Malone jnvestigation

! am defending a lawsuit brought by Billy Malone, a former employee at Hubbell Trading Post
in Gandao, Arizona. He has sued numerous NPS employees and private defendants {who ran
Hubbell for the NPS). It is my understanding that OIG began an investigation arising out of an
NPS criminal investigation of Malone by Clyde Yee beginning in 1994 and that Pauf Berkowitz
was intimately involved with reporting alleged improprieties to the OIG about the Malone
investigation.



Malone's fawyer has told me that he believes that OIG will be issuing a report soon, and that
the report will suppart his lawsuit. Please provide to me any information available regarding
the timing of any report to be issued and whether it be made public. Please note that | will be

reporting whatever you tell me to Malone’s lawyer and to the Court.

Thanks
I
Assistant United States Attorney
District of Arizona, Civil Division
405 West Congress Street - Suite 4800
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 620-7300 Main Line
_Direct Line
(520) 620-7149 Fax



Alan Boehm/WDC/OIG/DO! To -DENIOEGIDOI@OIG

04/21/2009 04:10 PM cc Harey HumbervwDCOIG/DOI@OIG, Il
ﬂ)emoue:oou@o:a

bee
Subject Re: Malone investigation)

Pl give him a cail next break, which should be in the next 20 minutes.

TM a wireless device.

-—- Qriginal Message -~
From:
Sent: 04/21/2009 02:09 PM MDT
To: Alan Boehm

ce: Harry Humbert; [N

Subject: Re: Malone investigation
Alan:

Since the case s assigned to PID, | would prefer that you, Hamy, or someone from your group caif him. |
would appreciate it.

Thank you.

Alan Boehm/WDCIOIG/DOI

".- Alan Boehm/WDC/OKG/DOI
0412112008 01:59 P 7o J b=~ ccnoeoic, Hary

DC/OIG/IDCI@OIG
cc DEN/OIG/DOI@OIG
Subject Re: Malone investlgation@

The report is done but we are waiting action by NPS. Do you want me to call the AUSA or you? We are in
Herndon for the SAC meseting.

This was siii iii a wireless device.

----- Originai Message ---
From:
Sent: 04/21/2009 01:56 PM MDT
To: H rry Humbert
Ce:
Bubject: Fw: Malone investigation
AlanfHarry:

Hello there. 1 have left you both vaoicemail messages regarding the below message from AUSA

regarding the Hubbell Trading Post case assigned to Agent Okerberg. In brief, Bill Malone
(subject of HTP) is suing NPS and private defendants concerning the NPS investigation that was
conducted. They have tried to FOIA Okerberg's report because Malone says it will support his claims.
The AUSA requests a status of the case and needs to report that status to the court and Malone's attorney




tomotrow | believe. Please read AUSA -ntire email.

Since this is aut of your shop | thought you might want to handle this matter. Let me know. Thank you.

i Special Agent

U.8 Department of the Interior s
Ofice of Inapector General

Abuguergue Inveatigations

Direct

Fax - (505} 346-2744

This ameil muy coriain formatien that is “LewEnforcemen: Sensitive” fLES), For Oficial Use Only” £OUJ} or othereise subje
Privagy Act and/or legal avid or other privileges chat resxiot relause witlout aporoprisee lezal anthority. It is ircended solely o 1
of the sddressse. fyeu sve not the intended recipient, you are Svictly prohibited fom disclosing, copying, distribuiing, oy usite
chis infsrmazion. Myourecaved this emeil by errer, flease portact the sender immedisiely and desirey tha muierial in Es etive
whiechey deciyoric o7 hard ocoxy.

-~ Forwarded by —IDEN!O!GIDOI on 04/21/2008 01:48 PM -—

B oc/0ic /o0
04/21/2009 12:38 PM To -@dolnig.gov

o
Subject Fw: Malone investigation

Call me on my cell to discuss.

This message was sent from a wireless device.

Erom: _(USAAZ)" doj.gov)

Sent: 04/21/2009 01:16 PM AST

To

Subject: Malone investigation -

| am defending a lawsuit brought by Billy Malone, a former employee at Hubbell Trading Post

in Gandao, Arizona. He has sued numerous NPS employees and private defendants {who ran

Hubhell for the NPS). Itis my understanding that OIG began an investigation arising out of an .-
NPS criminal investigation of Malone by Clyde Yee beginning in 1994 and that Paul Berkowitz

was intimately involved with reporting alleged improprieties to the OIG about the Malone

investigation.

Malone's lawyer has told me that he believes that OIG will be issuing a report soon, and that
the report will support his lawsuit. Please provide to me any information available regarding



the timing of any report to be issued and whether it be made public. Piease note that | will be
reporting whatever you tell me to Malone’s lawyer and to the Court.

Thanks

Assistanf United States Attorney
District of Arizona, Civil Division

405 West Congress Street - Suite 4800
Tucson, Arizona 85701

(520) 620-7300 Main Line

(520) 620-7149 Fax



Alan Boehm/WDC/OIG/DO! To -DENIOIGIDOl@OIG, Harry
04/21/2009 03:59 PM DCIGOOI@OIG |
cc ENQIG/DOI@OIG

bce
Subject Re: Malone invastigation)

The report is done but we are waiting action by NPS. Do you want me to call the AUSA or you? We are in
Herndon for the SAC meeting.

Thii wai sint frci a wirsless device.

-— QOriginal Megsage ---—-
From:
Sent: 04/21/2009 01:56 PM MDT

o "
Ce

Subject: Fw: Malone investigation
AlanfHarry:

garding the Hubbell Trading Post case assigned to Agent Okerberg. In brief, Bill Majone

subject of HTP) is suing NPS and private defendants conceming the NPS investigation that was
conducted. They have tried to FOIA Okerberg's report because Malone says it wiil support his claims,
The AUSA requests a status of the ca s to report that status to the court and Malone's atiorney
tomarrow | belleve. Please read AUSZ“j entire email.

mere. | have left you both voicemail messages regarding the below message from AUS
e

Since this is out of your shop | thought you might want 0 handie this matter. Let me know. Thank you.

: peﬁ Al A

U8 Depa:tment of the Interiox
Office of Inspector General
Albuquexrgue fnvestigations
Direet
Fax - {503} 346-2744

Tis emadmey conisin information that is "Law Enforcenern Sasiive” {LES), “For Officisl Use Onk” FOUD} or othwrwite sulje
‘Brivigr Act and for laps) and or ntlmpuwﬂgesﬂut restrictrelezse vEloug sppropriste legal aicheity. ¥ is infended solely far1

of flm addressae. [fyou-ove not v inended recipims®, you are siricly frobibized Fom disclosig, copying, disribi
shit infFmation. Ifyou yeceivdd this email in ervor, ylense ooxgac the sender Snmedisicly and dnatzoyﬂ:a materisl fn
whather dlacironic or haxd cogy.

—- Forwarded b DEN/QIGIDO! on 04/21/2008 07:48 PM ~----
DEN/OIG/DOI

04/21/2008 12:38 PM e

cc
Subject Fw: Malone investigation

brus:rg

enfiret



Alan 8oehm/WDC/OIG/DOI To Bruce DelaplainerDCIOIGlDOIﬁO!G,-

' EN/OIG/IDOI@OIG,
04/22/2009 10:07 AM -DDENIOIGIDOI@OIG

cc

bee  Harry HumbertWDC/OIG/DO!
Subject Re: Fw: Malone investigation[Zj

Their response is long past due. Neither.nor -are in involved other than physically being located
in ABQ, as is the AUSA.
This was sent from a wireless device.

Bruce Delaplaine

—--- Original Message -----
From: Bruce Delaplaine

Sant: (4/22/2009 :
To: Alan Boehm; _
Subject: Re: Fw: Malcne investigation

Gentlemen,

I just left a phone message for AUSH Is my understanding that the matter is still open
because we are awaiting BIA response. Our office has received a request for the information and
we turned the request down because it was not yet closed. | am told that BIA may be on its second
reguest fio an extension. Can someone tell me when their response is now due? | am gusssing that the
AUSA needs to give a date certain to the Court, if possible.

Bruce

Bruce Delaplaine
General Counsel
Office of Inspector General
Department of the Interior
{202) 208-5726

Alan Boehm/WDCIOIG/DO!

Alan Boehm/WDC/OIG/DOI
04/22/2009 09:18 AM Te "Bruce Delaplaing" <Bruce_Delaplaine@doloig.gov>
cC

Subject Fw: Malone investigation

This is what we talked about. | talked with him last night and asked that he Ialk with you. He does not
want a copy sent to him. (Our report will not help him but it will help the plantiff.}. Please let me know if
you need any other info. We can talk when you come out this afternoan.

W a wireless device.

-~--- Qriginal Message —---
From:
Sent: 04/21/2009 02:21 PM MDT
To: Rlan Boehm
Subject: Re: Malone investigation

Great! Thank you so much Alan. You are the best Enjoy the training.



? gy P X _WDCIO!GIDOI To Scolt Culver/WDC/QIGDOI@O0IG

> fg ‘% 05/05/2009 09:24 AM o [ ocoemoecie
-] : . ,,,b bee
%ﬁk Subject Hubbell Trading
-
History: & This message has been replied to.
Scott,

Last thursday you told me not to send the Unresponsive Memo out on this referral as you had just met with
NPS. Did NPS provide a response??? Did we give them an extension???

Office of Inspector General
Investigations Operations Division
12030 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston Plaza 1, Suite 350
Reston, VA 20191

voice)
703-487-5402 (fax)



Alan Boshm/WDG/OIG/DO! To -VDCIOIGIDOI@OIG

06/08/2009 07:13 PM oc Scott Cuiverwderoianoi@ols, [
Il vocoicmoi@oic

bee

. Subject Re: Pending Non-BesponsiveD \ L
Non-responsive information - pertains to another investigation

Scott handled Hubell.

This wis sernt from a wireless device.

-— Origi
From:
Sent: 06/08/2009 02:27 PM EDT
To: Alan Boehm
Co: Scott Culver;—
subject: Pending Non-Respongive

Alan-

Its that time again, we have two l:E referrals that | need your input on before they recelve non-responsive

ScotAlan:  Non-responsive information above - pertains to another investigation

The other case is Hubbsll Trading Post (PL07-0054), | just need to know what was the approved
extension date on this. No response has come in as of now, can we dose this one out too?  Sorry guys,
but I'm in the closing business today....:)

Assistant to the AIGI/DAIGI
Office of Investigations
Department of the Interior - OIG
1849 C St. N.W. - MS 4428
Washington, DC 20240

Office: (202) 208-

Fax: (202) 219-12



To Scolt CulverAWDC/OIG/DOI@OIG
cc

Ol

11/03/2009 12:07 PM bee
Subject Hubbeil Trading

History: &2 This message has been replled to.

Hi Scott,

I hope your day is going well. 'm just checking in to see if you have heard back from NPS about whether
they contemplate or have any autstanding criminal case/activity in the above matter.

Thanks in advance,

Associate General Counsel.
U.8. Depariment of the Interior
Office of Inspector General
Office of General Counsel
(202)



To Scott Culver/WBG/OIG/DOI@OIG

ol ce
11/03/2000 01:38 PM bee
Stbject Re: Hubbell Trading U

Thanks Scott - | appreciate it.

!ssomate General Counsel

U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of Inspector General
Office of General Counsel
(202)

Scott Culver/WDC/OIG/DO!

Scott CulverWDC/OIGIDO!

1110372000 12:44 PM To R oc o'coogoc

ce
Subject Re: Hubbef Trading [

| asked Alan Boehm to review the status of the case. He was the supervisor there at the time and much

more familiar than | about the case.

He advised there is no pending criminal action on this case by either NPS or us. Sorry for the delay.
Laurie Larson-Jackson/WDC/OIG/DOI

DC/OIGID To Scott CulverWDC/OIG/DOKRCIG
cc

Subject Hubbell Trading

11/03/2009 12:07 PM

Hi Scott,

| hope your day is going well. 'm just checking in to see if you have heard back from NPS about whether
they contemplate or have any outstanding criminal case/activity in the above matter.

Thanks in advance,

Asscciate General Counsel
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of Inspector General
Office of General Counsel



